

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. II Aizawl, Thursday March 1,1973, Phalguna 10, 1894 S.E. Issue No. 1

NOTIFICATION

No. MC. 4/15/72/41

Dated Aizawl, the 1st March, 1973.

In excercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of the Section 10 of the Criminal Law Amendment Act 1932 (Act No. 23 of 1932), the Administrator of Mizoram is please to declare that all offences punishable under sections 186, 188, 189, 190, 228, 295-A, 298, 505, 506 and 507 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45 of 1860), when committed in the area specified below, shall notwithstanding anything contained in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898 (Act No. 5 of 1898), be cognisable.

This notification shall remain la force for a period of six months.

AREA SPECIFIED

The whole of Union Territory of Mizoram

No. MC. 4/15/72/41

In excercise of the power conferred by sub-section (2) of section 10 of the Criminal Law Amendment Act, 1932 (Act No. 23 of 1932), the Administrator of Mizoram is please to declare that in the area specified below offences punishable under section 188 and 566 of the Indian Penal Code, 1850 (Act No. 45 of 1860), shall notwithstanding anything contained in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898 (Act No. 5 of 1898), be nonbailable.

This notification shall remain in force for a period of six months.

AREA SPECIFIED

The whole of Union Territory of Mizoram

R.M. Agrawal,

Chief Secretary to the Government of

MIZORAM.

ORDERS BY THE ADMINISTRATOR

NOTIFICATION

No. MC. 4/15/72/42, the 1st March, 1973—Whereas unlawful gangs are moving about in Mizoram to create disorder and disturb the peace and tranquility there.

And whereas the Administrator of Mizoram after careful consideration of all facts and circumstances is satisfied that in order to make adequate provision for the suppression of the disorder and maintenance of the public order and communications in the disturbed area and for the protection of life and property of the loyal citizens therein, it is necessary to declare the whole of the Union Territory of Mizoram as disturbed area.

Now, therfore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Assam Disturbed Area Act, 1955 (Assam Act XIX of 1955), the Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to declares the whole of the Union Territory of Mizoram as disturbed area under the said Act for a period of six months.

R.M. Agrawal,

Chief Secretary to the Government of MIZORAM.

Printed at the Khuma Printing Press Zarkawt, Aizawl.

C. 1000